Interest Accrued but not due  -
Trade Payables  10,742.97  10,742.97
Capital Creditors & other payables  1,113.14  1,113.14
Total  24,994.12  8,817.28  3,176.05  120.00  37,107.45

44.3 Market Risk:

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial isntruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk, currency rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risks such as equity risk.

	 44.3.1 Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of change
in market interest rates. All the debt obligations of the company are with floating interest rates which is subject to exposure to
risk of changes in market interest rates.

		  Interest rate sensitivity

		  The folloing table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
borrowings affected.With all other variables held constant,the companys's profit before tax is affected through the impact on
borrowings,as follows:

Particulars
 Change in basis points Effect on Profit before Tax

Increase  Decrease  Decrease  Increase

March 31, 2024 0.50% 0.50% (140.09) 140.09
March 31, 2023 0.50% 0.50% (126.26) 126.26

		  The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

164

SMS Pharmaceuticals Limited Annual Reports 2023-24

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

44	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Contd..)

	 44.3.2 Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk:

		  Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency
risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

		  The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from goods supplied or received that are denominated in a currency
other than the functional currency. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly in US Dollars

[…]

(a)	 Details of Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure:

			   The year end foreign currency exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as under:

Particulars Currency
Amount in

Foreign Currency
Amount in
J In Lakhs

Conversion Rate

March 31, 2024
Trade Receivables USD 92.77  7,630.19 82.25

EURO 0.543  48.47 89.35
Trade Payables USD 17.07  1,433.88 84.00
Other Financial Liabilities USD 0.13  10.83 84.00

Particulars Currency
Amount in

Foreign Currency
Amount in
J In Lakhs

Conversion Rate

March 31, 2023
Trade Receivables USD 75.15  6,158.14 81.95

EURO 0.017  1.43 86.20
Trade Payables USD 17.31  1,448.80 83.70
Other Financial Liabilities USD 0.59  49.13 83.70

		  (b)	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

			   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Effect on Profit before Tax

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

USD Sensitivity

Rs/USD - Increases by 1%  62.34  46.62
Rs/USD - Decreases by 1%  (62.34)  (46.62)

	 44.3.3 Other Price Risk:

		  Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments
traded in the market.

		  Company does not have any exposure to price risk ,as there is no market based equity investment made by the company

165

Financial Statement
110-230